
89th Congress        HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  Report
1st Session   No. 970

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, AND HEALTH, EDUCATION, 
AND WELFARE APPROPRIATIONS, 1966

September 8, 1965.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Fogarty, from the committee of conference, submitted the 
following

CONFERENCE REPORT
[To accompany H.R. 10586]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 10586) 
making supplemental appropriations for the Departments of Labor, 
and Health, Education, and Welfare for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1966, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free con­
ference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their 
respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 1, 2, and 3.
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of 

the Senate numbered 4, 5, 6, and 7, and agree to the same.
The committee of conference report in disagreement amendment 

numbered 8.
John E. Fogarty,
Winfield E. Denton, 
Daniel J. Flood,
George Mahon,
Melvin R. Laird,
Robert H. Michel,
Frank T. Bow,

Managers on the Part of the House.
John O. Pastore,
Lister Hill,
Spessard L. Holland,
Carl Hayden,
Milton R. Young,
Leverett Saltonstall, 
Norris Cotton,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.
50 006



STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE 
HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the 
disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate 
to the bill (H.R. 10586), making supplemental appropriations for the 
Departments of Labor, and Health, Education, and Welfare for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1966, and for other purposes, submit the 
following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed 
upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to 
each of such amendments, namely:

CHAPTER II—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, 
AND WELFARE 

Office of Education

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $967,000,000 as proposed by the 
House instead of $1,151,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 2: Provides that $775,000,000 of the total appro­
priation shall be for meeting the special educational needs of education­
ally deprived children under title II of the act of September 30, 
1950, as amended, as proposed by the House instead of $959,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 3: Provides that determinations and payments 
under title II of the act of September 30, 1950, as amended, shall 
be on the basis of the amount authorized to be appropriated for such 
title, as proposed by the House, instead of being on the basis of 
$1,070,684,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Public Health Service

national institute of general medical sciences

Amendment No. 4: Appropriates $4,550,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $2,200,000 as proposed by the House.

NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

Amendment No. 5: Appropriates $5,150,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $4,000,000 as proposed by the House.

NATIONAL HEART INSTITUTE

Amendment No. 6: Appropriates $5,050,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $9,800,000 as proposed by the House.

2



LABOR-HEALTH, EDUCATION, WELFARE APPROPRIATIONS 3

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL DISEASES AND BLINDNESS

Amendment No. 7: Appropriates $5,500,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $4,250,000 as proposed by the House.

General Provision

Amendment No. 8: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
from disagreement to the Senate amendment and concur therein. 
The effect of the amendment would be to place certain restrictions 
on Federal employment in the Washington, D.C., area.

John E. Fogarty,
Winfield K. Denton, 
Daniel J. Flood,
George Mahon,
Melvin R. Laird,
Robert H. Michel,
Frank T. Bow,

Managers on the Part of the House.

o


